
FINAL SCORE

Morgan St.
0-1 (0-0) 21

South Alabama
1-0 (0-0) 38

August 30, 2025 • Hancock Whitney Stadium (Mobile, Alabama)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Morgan St. vs. South Alabama (Final)
08/30/2025 at Mobile, Alabama

Morgan St. (0-1; 0-0) vs. South Alabama (1-0; 0-0)
Date: 08/30/2025 • Site: Mobile, Alabama • Stadium: Hancock Whitney Stadium
Kickoff time: 07:02 PM EDT • End of Game: 11:18 PM EDT • Total elapsed time: 04:16
Attendance: 0
Temperature: 84 • Wind: • Weather: cloudy

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Morgan St. 7 0 7 7 21
South Alabama 7 10 7 14 38

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 08:36 MSU - J.Collins Jr. 2 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by S.Gbundema GOOD) , 11-80 6:18 7-

1st 05:01 USA - K.Bullock 1 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by H.DiBoyan GOOD) , 9-75 3:35 7-7

2nd 12:54 USA - H.DiBoyan 23 yd FG , 5-13 2:25 7-10

2nd 01:54 USA - A.Eager 19 yd TD PASS from B.Davenport (PAT KICK by H.DiBoyan GOOD) , 5-45 0:00 7-17

3rd 10:17 USA - P.Martin 3 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by H.DiBoyan GOOD) , 10-75 4:43 7-24

3rd 04:13 MSU - J.Collins Jr. 3 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by S.Gbundema GOOD) , 10-75 6:04 14-24

4th 09:27 USA - K.Bullock 2 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by H.DiBoyan GOOD) , 2-4 0:31 14-31

4th 07:47 USA - D.Voisin 31 yd TD PASS from B.Davenport (PAT KICK by H.DiBoyan GOOD) , 1-31 0:07 14-38

4th 03:24 MSU - R.Nauden 7 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by S.Gbundema GOOD) , 9-75 4:23 21-38

OFFICIALS

Referee: Michael Farmer
Umpire: Jonathan Gibson

Head Linesman: Elijah Ajayi
Line judge: Terry Allgeier
Field judge: William Elliot

Back judge: Eric Apolenis
Side judge: Keythric Merriweather
Center judge: Lance Bobbitt



Team Statistics
Morgan St. vs. South Alabama (Final)
08/30/2025 at Mobile, Alabama

MSU USA
FIRST DOWNS 17 19

Rushing 7 10
Passing 8 8
Penalty 2 1

NET YARDS RUSHING 181 193
Rushing Attempts 40 41
Average Per Rush 4.5 4.7
Rushing Touchdowns 3 3
Yards Gained Rushing 208 205
Yards Lost Rushing 27 12

NET YARDS PASSING 159 174
Completions-Attempts-Int 15-25-1 13-15-0
Average Per Attempt 6.4 11.6
Average Per Completion 10.6 13.4
Passing Touchdowns 0 2

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 340 367
Total Offensive plays 65 56
Average Gain Per Play 5.2 6.6

Fumbles: Number-Lost 3-3 3-1
Penalties: Number-Yards 10-61 8-50
PUNTS-YARDS 4-146 3-128

Average Yards Per Punt 36.5 42.7
Net Yards Per Punt 25.0 42.7
Inside 20 0 2
50+ Yards 0 1
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 3 2

KICKOFFS-YARDS 4-229 7-379
Average Yards Per Kickoff 57.3 54.1
Net Yards Per Kickoff 53 54.1
Touchbacks 0 2

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 1-46-0
Average Per Return 0 46

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-17-0 1-0-0
Average Per Return 17 0

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 1-0-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 1-0 3-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 33:38 26:22

1st Quarter 8:59 6:01
2nd Quarter 7:31 7:29
3rd Quarter 7:39 7:21
4th Quarter 9:29 5:31

Third-Down Conversions 5 of 13 2 of 8
Fourth-Down Conversions 2 of 2 1 of 2
Red Zone Scores-Chances 3 of 3 5 of 5

Touchdowns 3 4
Field Goals 0 of 0 1 of 1

Sacks By: Number-Yards 1-12 3-6
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 3.0-17 10.0-29
Forced Three-And-Outs 1 2
Total TDs 3 5

Defensive TDs 0 0
Special Teams TDs 0 0

PAT Kicks 3-3 5-5
Field Goals 0-0 1-1
Points off turnovers 0 17



Individual Statistics
Morgan St. vs. South Alabama (Final)
08/30/2025 at Mobile, Alabama

MORGAN ST. SOUTH ALABAMA

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.Collins Jr. 24 103 20 83 2 16 3.5
R.Nauden 7 77 0 77 1 56 11
K.Muasau 8 28 6 22 0 8 2.8
J.Griffith 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1
Totals 40 208 27 181 3 56 4.5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
K.Bullock 23 127 0 127 2 20 5.5
P.Martin 8 40 0 40 1 9 5
K.Phillips 5 30 0 30 0 12 6
T.Dunbar 2 7 0 7 0 4 3.5
B.Davenport 3 1 12 -11 0 1 -3.7
Totals 41 205 12 193 3 20 4.7

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
K.Muasau 14-22-1 156 0 25 3
J.Griffith 1-3-0 3 0 3 0
Totals 15-25-1 159 0 25 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
B.Davenport 12-14-0 166 2 34 1
J.Hollins 1-1-0 8 0 8 0
Totals 13-15-0 174 2 34 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
M.Leatherbury 5 33 0 23 7 39
J.Kennerly Jr. 2 34 0 17 3 14
M.Lowe 2 16 0 16 2 6
R.Nauden 2 13 0 10 2 22
J.Perry 1 25 0 25 1 20
F.Nyivih 1 24 0 24 3 3
J.Collins Jr. 1 11 0 11 2 14
A.Simmons 1 3 0 3 1 3
J.Carter 0 0 0 0 1 0
J.Flud 0 0 0 0 1 0
M.Copeland 0 0 0 0 1 0
T.Wood 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 15 159 0 25 25 121

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
D.Voisin 7 69 1 31 7 36
A.Eager 2 53 1 34 3 60
M.McCrumby 1 32 0 32 1 17
B.Jenkins 1 15 0 15 1 4
J.Scott 1 8 0 8 1 0
K.Phillips 1 -3 0 0 1 1
R.Gibbs 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 13 174 2 34 15 118

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
S.Messenger 4 146 36.5 42 0 0
Totals 4 146 36.5 42 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
A.Pulkkinen 3 128 42.7 55 2 0
Totals 3 128 42.7 55 2 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
M.Leatherbury 0 0 0 1 17 17 0 0 0
Totals 0 0 0 1 17 17 0 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
D.Voisin 1 46 46 0 0 0 0 0 0
W.Miller 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
K.Phillips 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 1 46 46 1 0 0 1 0 0

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
H.DiBoyan 2nd 12:54 23 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
A.Amaya 4 229 57.3 0 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
J.Whatley 1 0 0 0 1
H.DiBoyan 6 379 63.2 2 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
J.Collins Jr. 83 11 0 0 0 94
R.Nauden 77 13 0 0 0 90
M.Leatherbury 0 33 17 0 0 50
J.Kennerly Jr. 0 34 0 0 0 34

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
K.Bullock 127 0 0 0 0 127
D.Voisin 0 69 0 46 0 115
A.Eager 0 53 0 0 0 53
P.Martin 40 0 0 0 0 40



Fumbles No. Lost
MUASAU,K 2 2
COLLINS JR.,J 1 1
Totals 3 3

Fumbles No. Lost
BULLOCK,K 1 0
DAVENPORT,B 1 1
PHILLIPS,K 1 0
Totals 3 1



Morgan St. Quarterback Progression
Morgan St. vs. South Alabama (Final)
08/30/2025 at Mobile, Alabama

Muasau, Kobe
14 - 22 64% 156 yds 0TD 1INT 114.1RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 16 1st 1st and 10 on MSU20 (Q1 14:54) M.Lowe

1-2 2nd and 11 on MSU46 (Q1 13:26) F.Nyivih
+ 2-3 24 1st 3rd and 11 on MSU46 (Q1 12:43) F.Nyivih
+ 3-4 11 1st 3rd and 8 on USA28 (Q1 11:32) M.Leatherbury 2
+ 4-5 0 3rd and 10 on MSU25 (Q1 04:17) M.Lowe 3

4-6 1st and 15 on MSU20 (Q1 00:31) J.Flud
+ 5-7 4 1st 3rd and 1 on MSU34 (Q2 12:13) M.Leatherbury
+ 6-8 -5 2nd and 14 on MSU24 (Q2 07:05) M.Leatherbury 2
+ 7-9 17 3rd and 19 on MSU19 (Q2 06:49) J.Kennerly Jr. 3

7-10 2nd and 8 on MSU41 (Q2 04:49) M.Leatherbury
7-11 1st and 10 on MSU35 (Q2 00:21) F.Nyivih -2

+ 8-12 25 1st 2nd and 10 on MSU35 (Q2 01:46) J.Perry
8-13 1st and 15 on USA29 (Q2 01:26) J.Kennerly Jr.
8-14 INT 2nd and 15 on USA29 (Q2 01:22) J.Carter -2

+ 9-15 23 1st 3rd and 8 on MSU37 (Q3 09:00) M.Leatherbury
+ 10-16 10 1st 1st and 10 on USA40 (Q3 08:11) R.Nauden 2
+ 11-17 17 2nd and 20 on USA24 (Q3 04:49) J.Kennerly Jr. 3
+ 12-18 0 2nd and 5 on MSU13 (Q3 01:44) M.Leatherbury 4

12-19 3rd and 5 on MSU13 (Q3 00:50) M.Leatherbury
12-20 2nd and 18 on MSU10 (Q4 11:51) J.Collins Jr. -2

+ 13-21 3 3rd and 18 on MSU10 (Q4 11:09) A.Simmons
+ 14-22 11 2nd and 12 on MSU23 (Q4 09:22) J.Collins Jr. 2

Sacked 3 times for 6 yards lost

Lost Context
-2 2nd and 15 on MSU20 (FUMBLE LOST) (Q1 00:27)
-4 2nd and 6 on MSU42 (Q2 10:46)
0 3rd and 10 on MSU38 (Q2 09:50)

Griffith, John
1 - 3 33% 3 yds 0TD 0INT 41.7RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 3 1st 4th and 1 on USA10 (Q4 04:48) R.Nauden

1-2 1st and 7 on USA7 (Q4 03:56) T.Wood
1-3 2nd and 7 on USA7 (Q4 03:34) M.Copeland -2

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



South Alabama Quarterback Progression
Morgan St. vs. South Alabama (Final)
08/30/2025 at Mobile, Alabama

Davenport, Bishop
12 - 14 86% 166 yds 2TD 0INT 232.5RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 34 1st 2nd and 9 on USA26 (Q1 08:29) A.Eager
+ 2-2 0 1st and 10 on USA36 (Q1 02:46) D.Voisin 2
+ 3-3 32 1st 2nd and 10 on USA36 (Q1 02:23) M.McCrumby 3

3-4 2nd and 3 on MSU25 (Q1 01:47) R.Gibbs
+ 4-5 -2 2nd and 4 on USA36 (Q2 09:19) D.Voisin
+ 5-6 15 1st 1st and 10 on MSU45 (Q2 01:54) D.Voisin 2
+ 6-7 1 1st and 10 on MSU20 (Q2 02:47) D.Voisin 3
+ 7-8 19 TD 2nd and 9 on MSU19 (Q2 02:15) A.Eager 4
+ 8-9 15 1st 2nd and 8 on USA12 (Q2 01:02) B.Jenkins 5
+ 9-10 8 1st 2nd and 3 on MSU37 (Q3 14:01) D.Voisin 6
+ 10-11 16 1st 1st and 10 on USA25 (Q3 04:13) D.Voisin 7

10-12 1st and 10 on MSU34 (Q4 15:00) A.Eager
+ 11-13 -3 3rd and 6 on MSU30 (Q4 14:51) K.Phillips
+ 12-14 31 TD 1st and 10 on MSU31 (Q4 07:54) D.Voisin 2

Sacked 1 time for 12 yards lost

Lost Context
-12 3rd and 6 on USA34 (Q2 08:54)

Hollins, Jared
1 - 1 100% 8 yds 0TD 0INT 167.2RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 8 1st and 10 on USA12 (Q4 03:24) J.Scott

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Defensive Statistics
Morgan St. vs. South Alabama (Final)
08/30/2025 at Mobile, Alabama

# Morgan St. Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

40 E.Hunter 1 9 10 0.5-12 0.5-12 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
0 A.Mattocks 2 6 8 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
7 B.Gold 3 5 8 0.0-0 2.0-5 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
11 C.King 0 5 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
4 J.Mcilwain 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
27 J.Wynn 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
10 J.Woodson-Brooks 0 3 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
15 D.Fields 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
1 J.Carter 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
2 J.Johnson II 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
13 A.Harvey 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
20 J.Blake 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
21 D.Hackworth Jr. 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
23 H.Carr 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
32 M.Davis 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
99 S.Andrews 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
5 D.McCoy 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
6 L.Byndon 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
12 M.Leatherbury 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
15 K.Stafford II 0 1 1 0.5-12 0.5-12 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
16 K.Anderson 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
26 D.Dennis 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
28 M.Hemmeian 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
44 J.Dutton 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 1 0-0 0-0 0 0
52 K.Boyd 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
56 M.McDonald 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 1 0-0 0-0 0 0
95 C.Pickard 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 1-0 0-0 0 0

Totals 23 48 71 1-12 3.0-17 2 1-0 0-0 1 0

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# South Alabama Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

7 T.Goodwill 6 5 11 0.0-0 2.0-10 0 0-0 0-0 4 0
32 B.Myrick 4 3 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
28 D.McKenzie 1 4 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
0 C.Wallace, Jr. 0 4 4 0.0-0 0.5-1 0 1-0 0-0 0 0
22 C.Dozier 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
24 D.Darby 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
90 E.Smiley 2 2 4 1.0-2 1.0-2 1 0-0 0-0 0 0
1 W.Miller 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 1-0 1 0
6 N.Chandler 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
20 T.Johnson 2 1 3 0.0-0 2.0-5 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
97 T.Thomas 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
99 S.Johnson 0 3 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
2 J.Henderson 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
25 T.Henry 1 1 2 0.0-0 1.0-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
27 I.Mafe 1 1 2 0.0-0 1.0-5 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
30 A.Woods 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.5-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
45 E.Smith IV 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
91 N.Jennings 2 0 2 2.0-4 2.0-4 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
8 M.Harris 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0

Totals 26 44 70 3-6 10.0-29 1 3-0 1-0 6 1



# South Alabama Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH
9 E.Waller 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 1-0 0-0 0 1
18 R.Moss Jr. 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 1-0 0-0 0 0
26 P.Shattuck 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0

Totals 26 44 70 3-6 10.0-29 1 3-0 1-0 6 1

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
Morgan St. vs. South Alabama (Final)
08/30/2025 at Mobile, Alabama

STARTERS

Morgan St.

Pos ## OFFENSE
RB 1 K.Jenkins Jr.
RB 2 J.Collins Jr.
WR 5 T.Wilkins
QB 16 K.Muasau
RB 20 R.Nauden
OL 60 J.Burrell
OL 70 T.Thomas
OL 71 K.Finley
OG 72 T.Branch
OL 74 D.Casillas Jr.
TE 86 M.Lowe

Pos ## DEFENSE
LB 0 A.Mattocks
DB 1 J.Carter
DB 2 J.Johnson II
DL 7 B.Gold
DL 11 C.King
DB 15 K.Stafford II
DB 20 J.Blake
DB 21 D.Hackworth Jr.
DB 23 H.Carr
LB 40 E.Hunter
DL 99 S.Andrews

South Alabama

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 5 D.Voisin
TE 2 M.McCrumby
RB 3 K.Bullock
QB 4 B.Davenport
WR 11 A.Eager
OL 55 M.Preciado
OL 56 A.Wiggins
OL 70 A.Hale
OL 72 E.Hubbard
OL 79 J.Davis
TE 82 T.Thomas

Pos ## DEFENSE
S 1 W.Miller
DB 2 J.Henderson
DB 6 N.Chandler
S 7 T.Goodwill
S 8 M.Harris
DL 18 R.Moss Jr.
DL 20 T.Johnson
LB 28 D.McKenzie
LB 32 B.Myrick
DL 45 E.Smith IV
OL 77 K.Bivens

SUBSTITUTIONS

Morgan St.:
4 J.Kennerly Jr.; 4 J.Mcilwain; 5 D.McCoy; 6 L.Byndon; 7 J.Flud; 9
A.Simmons; 10 J.Woodson-Brooks; 12 M.Leatherbury; 13 A.Harvey;
15 D.Fields; 15 J.Perry; 16 K.Anderson; 17 J.Narh; 18 J.Griffith; 19
R.Jones; 22 D.Harris; 26 D.Dennis; 27 J.Wynn; 28 M.Hemmeian; 31
J.Noel; 32 M.Davis; 44 J.Dutton; 47 S.Gbundema; 48 A.Amaya; 50
K.Joseph-Clark; 52 K.Boyd; 53 A.Favors; 56 M.McDonald; 84
M.Copeland; 85 S.Messenger; 87 F.Nyivih; 89 T.Wood; 90 R.Duncan;
95 C.Pickard;

South Alabama:
0 C.Wallace, Jr.; 3 T.Wray Jr.; 6 M.Woods; 7 J.Hollins; 9 E.Waller; 9
J.Scott; 11 A.Brown; 12 B.Jenkins; 13 J.Jones-Thomas; 14
C.Blaylock; 15 C.Caldwell; 16 B.Dillard; 17 D.Young; 18 K.Woodyard;
19 R.Gibbs; 21 D.Hughes; 21 K.Phillips; 22 P.Martin; 22 C.Dozier; 24
D.Darby; 25 T.Henry; 25 T.Dunbar; 26 P.Shattuck; 27 I.Mafe; 29
K.Jackson; 30 A.Woods; 39 J.Whatley; 40 A.Pulkkinen; 59 S.Williams;
62 N.Mansell; 64 J.Siler; 68 R.Osei-Wusu; 69 K.Jerido; 74 B.Ramey;
75 D.Parr; 80 H.McDaniel; 81 B.Long; 84 N.Forystek; 90 E.Smiley; 91
N.Jennings; 94 H.DiBoyan; 97 T.Thomas; 99 S.Johnson;

DID NOT PLAY

Morgan St.:
TM TEAM; 0 Moore III, Raymond; 3 Shell, Xavier; 3 Thornton,
Quavel; 6 Smith, Tahj; 8 Jeudy, Jordan; 8 Smith, Joshua; 10 Oliver,
Raeden; 11 Bushnell, Josiah; 12 Jackson, Jayden; 13 Okoi, David; 14
England III, John; 17 Boddie Jr., Keith; 18 Burris III, John; 19 Djossou,
Bryce; 24 Ennis Jr, Cosmos; 29 Searles, Darius; 30 Harris, Kayden;
33 Davis, Dylan; 35 Flowers, Mason; 36 Jones, Cam'Ron; 37 Holman
IV, Raymond; 38 Irving, Kofi; 39 Dos Santos Jurado, Antwann; 42
Smith, Nasir; 45 Slater, Seth; 46 Dorman, Griffin; 51 Vaughn, Rischall;
55 Phillips, Shawn; 57 Montague, Cameron; 58 Marks, Shane; 61
Williams, Nicholas; 62 Washington, Alec; 64 Rodriguez-Campos,
Uriel; 66 Minder IV, Isaiah; 67 Sow, Ellijah; 75 Zlacki-Johnson, Kadin;
76 Ahanonu, Daniel; 78 Mosley, Darius; 79 Cooke, Evan; 80
Coleman-Frazier, Zyheem; 81 Crutchfield, Maurice; 82 Johns,
William; 83 Bryant, Malachi; 88 Davis, Treston; 91 Ngansi, Anthony;
92 Greene-Scarver, J'Sean; 93 Jenkins Jr., Donta; 94 Moyer,
Donovan; 96 Simms II, Jerome; 98 Martinez, Logan;

South Alabama:
TM TEAM; 4 Bradley, Kohl; 8 Pyron, Zach; 10 Toster, Noah; 10
Kenon, Saivion; 13 Houston III, David; 14 Lynch, Maddox; 15 Holifield
Jr., Chris; 16 Thompson, Bubba; 17 Larsen, Jace; 19 Vance, Deuce;
21 Durr, Jarvis; 23 Celestine, Iverson; 23 Gurley, Cube; 24 Jordan,
Julyon; 27 Campbell, Tylen; 31 Caffee, Dashaun; 33 Pilcher, Davaris;
34 Thomas, Bradley; 34 Spence, Andre; 35 Laseter, Matthew; 35
Little, Davis; 36 McKay, Micah; 38 Lawson, Camden; 41 Carter, Tyler;
42 Zaccaro, Anthony; 43 Porco, Jacob; 44 Turner, Baxter; 44 Felton
IV, William; 46 Munson, Blayne; 47 Arnold, Donnie; 47 Rountree,
Grant; 48 Williams, Jordan; 51 May, Jordan; 52 Armstead, Janier; 53
Lett, Latrelle; 54 Johnson, Leavy; 56 Griffin, Adrian; 61 Kidd, Julius;
65 Gonzales, DeShaun; 66 White, Devin; 71 Booker, Jaylen; 73
Foster-Allen, Daniel; 76 Joellenbeck, Logan; 78 Boyd, Noah; 83
Graham, Jerrian; 85 Mims, Ti; 87 Stevenson, Trae; 88 Carlson, Owen;
89 Simmons, Nick; 95 Street, Johnathan; 96 Wiseman, Dominic; 98
Brown, Tre;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Morgan St. vs. South Alabama (Final)
08/30/2025 at Mobile, Alabama

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
MSU 1st MSU20 14:54 KO USA0 08:36 *TD 11 - 80 6:18
MSU 1st MSU25 05:01 KO MSU25 02:46 PUNT 3 - 0 2:15
MSU 1st MSU25 00:39 DOWNS MSU18 00:19 FUMB 2 - -7 0:20
MSU 2nd MSU25 12:54 KO MSU38 09:26 PUNT 6 - 13 3:28
MSU 2nd MSU28 07:12 PUNT MSU45 03:55 FUMB 7 - 17 3:17
MSU 2nd MSU35 00:21 KO USA29 01:08 INT 5 - 36 0:47
MSU 3rd MSU25 10:17 KO USA0 04:13 *TD 10 - 75 6:04
MSU 3rd MSU8 01:50 PUNT MSU13 00:15 PUNT 3 - 5 1:35
MSU 4th MSU8 13:31 PUNT MSU8 09:58 PUNT 6 - 0 3:33
MSU 4th MSU25 09:27 KO MSU31 07:54 FUMB 3 - 6 1:33
MSU 4th MSU25 07:47 KO USA0 03:24 *TD 9 - 75 4:23

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Morgan St. Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 8:59 7:31 7:39 9:29 16:30 17:08 33:38
3rd down conversions 2-3 1-4 1-2 1-4 3-7 2-6 5-13
4th down conversions 0-0 1-1 0-0 1-1 1-1 1-1 2-2

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
USA 1st USA25 08:36 KO MSU0 05:01 *TD 9 - 75 3:35
USA 1st USA36 02:46 PUNT MSU25 00:39 DOWNS 6 - 39 2:07
USA 1st MSU18 00:19 FUMB MSU5 12:54 *FG 5 - 13 2:25
USA 2nd USA30 09:26 PUNT USA17 07:12 PUNT 3 - -13 2:14
USA 2nd MSU45 01:54 FUMB MSU0 01:54 *TD 5 - 45 0:00
USA 2nd USA10 12:35 INT USA29 0:00 HALF 3 - 19 12:35
USA 3rd USA25 15:00 KO MSU0 10:17 *TD 10 - 75 4:43
USA 3rd USA25 04:13 KO USA49 01:50 PUNT 4 - 24 2:23
USA 3rd MSU46 00:15 PUNT MSU38 13:31 PUNT 4 - 8 1:44
USA 4th MSU4 09:58 PUNT MSU0 09:27 *TD 2 - 4 0:31
USA 4th MSU31 07:54 FUMB MSU0 07:47 *TD 1 - 31 0:07
USA 4th USA12 03:24 KO USA30 0:00 HALF 5 - 18 3:24

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
South Alabama Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 6:01 7:29 7:21 5:31 13:30 12:52 26:22
3rd down conversions 0-2 0-2 1-2 1-2 0-4 2-4 2-8
4th down conversions 1-2 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-2 0-0 1-2



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Morgan St. vs. South Alabama (Final)
08/30/2025 at Mobile, Alabama

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
MSU 1st MSU20 14:54 KO USA0 08:36 *TD 11 - 80 6:18
USA 1st USA25 08:36 KO MSU0 05:01 *TD 9 - 75 3:35
MSU 1st MSU25 05:01 KO MSU25 02:46 PUNT 3 - 0 2:15
USA 1st USA36 02:46 PUNT MSU25 00:39 DOWNS 6 - 39 2:07
MSU 1st MSU25 00:39 DOWNS MSU18 00:19 FUMB 2 - -7 0:20
USA 1st MSU18 00:19 FUMB MSU5 12:54 *FG 5 - 13 2:25
MSU 2nd MSU25 12:54 KO MSU38 09:26 PUNT 6 - 13 3:28
USA 2nd USA30 09:26 PUNT USA17 07:12 PUNT 3 - -13 2:14
MSU 2nd MSU28 07:12 PUNT MSU45 03:55 FUMB 7 - 17 3:17
USA 2nd MSU45 01:54 FUMB MSU0 01:54 *TD 5 - 45 0:00
MSU 2nd MSU35 00:21 KO USA29 01:08 INT 5 - 36 0:47
USA 2nd USA10 12:35 INT USA29 0:00 HALF 3 - 19 12:35
USA 3rd USA25 15:00 KO MSU0 10:17 *TD 10 - 75 4:43
MSU 3rd MSU25 10:17 KO USA0 04:13 *TD 10 - 75 6:04
USA 3rd USA25 04:13 KO USA49 01:50 PUNT 4 - 24 2:23
MSU 3rd MSU8 01:50 PUNT MSU13 00:15 PUNT 3 - 5 1:35
USA 3rd MSU46 00:15 PUNT MSU38 13:31 PUNT 4 - 8 1:44
MSU 4th MSU8 13:31 PUNT MSU8 09:58 PUNT 6 - 0 3:33
USA 4th MSU4 09:58 PUNT MSU0 09:27 *TD 2 - 4 0:31
MSU 4th MSU25 09:27 KO MSU31 07:54 FUMB 3 - 6 1:33
USA 4th MSU31 07:54 FUMB MSU0 07:47 *TD 1 - 31 0:07
MSU 4th MSU25 07:47 KO USA0 03:24 *TD 9 - 75 4:23
USA 4th USA12 03:24 KO USA30 0:00 HALF 5 - 18 3:24



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Morgan St. vs. South Alabama (Final)
08/30/2025 at Mobile, Alabama

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
South Alabama won the toss and has deferred to the second half. MSU will receive and USA will defend the north goal.

(15:00) DIBOYAN, Hamilton kickoff 62 yards from the USA35 to the MSU3, LEATHERBURY, Malique returned 17 yards to the
MSU20 , End of Play, clock 14:54.

MSU drive start at 14:54
1-10 MSU20 (14:52) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass to the right complete for 16 yards to LOWE, Matt caught at the MSU30 and

advanced to the MSU36 (MYRICK, Blayne), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:34. [14:34]
P

1-10 MSU36 (14:12) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the MSU47 (SMITH IV, Ed;HARRIS,
Mike), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:03. [14:03]

R

1-10 MSU47 (13:30) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the MSU46 (JOHNSON, Tirrell),
clock 13:26. [13:26]

2-11 MSU46 (12:47) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass short up the middle incomplete intended for NYIVIH, Ferdinand broken up by
GOODWILL, Ty at the USA50, clock 12:43. [12:43]

3-11 MSU46 (12:42) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass deep to the right complete for 24 yards to NYIVIH, Ferdinand caught at the
USA33 and advanced to the USA30, End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 12:26. [12:26]

P

1-10 USA30 (12:13) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the USA29 (SMITH IV, Ed), clock
12:07. [12:07]

2-9 USA29 (11:38) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the USA28 (MOSS JR.,
RJ;MCKENZIE, Darius), clock 11:32. [11:32]

3-8 USA28 (10:59) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass up the middle complete for 11 yards to LEATHERBURY, Malique caught at
the USA19 and advanced to the USA17 (DARBY, Damyrion;MYRICK, Blayne), 1ST DOWN, clock 10:49. [10:49]

P

1-10 USA17 (10:14) [NHSG] QB Keeper MUASAU, Kobe rush to the left for a gain of 8 yards to the USA9 (MILLER,
Wesley;GOODWILL, Ty), clock 10:08. [10:08]

2-2 USA9 (09:37) COLLINS JR., Jason rush to the right for a gain of 9 yards to the USA0, TOUCHDOWN MSU, score nullified
by penalty, clock 09:30 (Play was confirmed after review). PENALTY MSU Holding on THOMAS, Tyler enforced 10
yards from the USA9 to the USA19 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [09:30]

2-12 USA19 (09:29) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the USA8 (DARBY,
Damyrion;JOHNSON, Stephen), clock 09:22. [09:22]

3-1 H8 Timeout Morgan St., clock 08:47. [08:47]
3-1 USA8 PENALTY Before the snap, MSU False Start on LEATHERBURY, Malique enforced 5 yards from the USA8 to the

USA13, clock 08:47. [08:47]
3-6 USA13 (08:46) MUASAU, Kobe pass to the left incomplete intended for NYIVIH, Ferdinand, clock 08:41. PENALTY USA

Pass Interference on MCKENZIE, Darius enforced 11 yards to the USA2 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN
[NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [08:41]

E

1-2 USA2 (08:40) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the USA0, TOUCHDOWN MSU,
clock 08:36 (Scoring play confirmed). [08:36]

0-0 USA3 GBUNDEMA, Sahr PAT kick attempt is good.

MORGAN ST. 7, SOUTH ALABAMA 0
Drive Summary: 11 plays, 80 yards, 6:18

AMAYA, Alex kickoff 56 yards from the MSU35 to the USA9, fair catch by PHILLIPS, Keenan , clock 08:36.

USA drive start at 08:36
1-10 USA25 (08:34) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the USA26 (KING, Chris;HUNTER,

Erick), clock 08:29. [08:29]
2-9 USA26 (08:08) [NHSG] DAVENPORT, Bishop pass to the left complete for 34 yards to EAGER, Anthony caught at the

USA23 and advanced to the MSU40 (JOHNSON II, Jordan), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 07:59. [07:59]
P

1-10 MSU40 (07:48) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush up the middle for a gain of 12 yards to the MSU28 (HUNTER,
Erick;JOHNSON II, Jordan), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:44. [07:44]

R

1-10 MSU28 (07:29) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the MSU26 (MATTOCKS,
Arturo;WYNN, Jeremiah), clock 07:26. [07:26]

2-8 MSU26 (07:04) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the MSU23 (MATTOCKS, Arturo),
clock 07:00. [07:00]

3-5 MSU23 (06:22) [NHSG] MARTIN, PJ rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the MSU19 (KING, Chris;HUNTER, Erick),
clock 06:19. [06:19]

4-1 MSU19 (05:52) [NHSG] MARTIN, PJ rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the MSU12 (WYNN, Jeremiah;KING,
Chris), 1ST DOWN, clock 05:48. [05:48]

R

1-10 MSU12 (05:24) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the MSU1 (MCILWAIN, Justin), 1ST
DOWN, clock 05:20. [05:20]

R



1-1 MSU1 (05:04) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the MSU0, TOUCHDOWN USA,
clock 05:01 (Scoring play confirmed). [05:01]

0-0 MSU3 DIBOYAN, Hamilton PAT kick attempt is good.

MORGAN ST. 7, SOUTH ALABAMA 7
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 75 yards, 3:35

DIBOYAN, Hamilton kickoff 65 yards from the USA35 to the MSU0, Touchback , clock 05:01.

MSU drive start at 05:01
1-10 MSU25 (05:00) [NHSG] NAUDEN, Randall rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the MSU29 (GOODWILL,

Ty;DOZIER, Caleb), clock 04:45. [04:45]
2-6 MSU29 (04:23) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush up the middle for a loss of 4 yards to the MSU25 (JOHNSON, Tirrell),

clock 04:17. [04:17]
3-10 MSU25 (03:36) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass to the right complete for 0 yards to LOWE, Matt to the MSU25 (GOODWILL,

Ty), clock 03:20. [03:20]
4-10 MSU25 (02:49) MESSENGER, Shane punt 39 yards to the USA36, fair catch by VOISIN, Devin, clock 02:46. [02:46]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 0 yards, 2:15

USA drive start at 02:46
1-10 USA36 (02:44) [NHSG] DAVENPORT, Bishop pass to the right complete for 0 yards to VOISIN, Devin caught at the USA33

and advanced to the USA36 (CARTER, Jadon), clock 02:23. [02:23]
2-10 USA36 (02:17) [NHSG] DAVENPORT, Bishop pass to the right complete for 32 yards to MCCRUMBY, Miller caught at the

MSU49 and advanced to the MSU32 (CARR, Hiroshi), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 02:10. [02:10]
P

1-10 MSU32 (01:52) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the MSU25 (MATTOCKS, Arturo),
clock 01:47. [01:47]

2-3 MSU25 (01:22) [NHSG] DAVENPORT, Bishop pass short to the left incomplete intended for GIBBS, Rod thrown to the
MSU24, clock 01:19. [01:19]

3-3 MSU25 (01:18) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush up the middle for no gain to the MSU25, End of Play, clock 01:04. [01:04]
4-3 MSU25 (00:44) [NHSG] QB Keeper DAVENPORT, Bishop rush up the middle for no gain, DAVENPORT, Bishop fumbled at

MSU25 forced by DUTTON, Justin, recovered by MSU PICKARD, Chance at the MSU25 to the MSU25, End of
Play; USA turnover on downs, clock 00:39. [00:39]

Drive Summary: 6 plays, 39 yards, 2:07

MSU drive start at 00:39
1-10 MSU25 (00:37) MUASAU, Kobe pass deep to the right incomplete intended for NYIVIH, Ferdinand thrown to the MSU47,

clock 00:31. PENALTY MSU Ineligible Receiver Downfield on Pass on THOMAS, Tyler enforced 5 yards from the
MSU25 to the MSU20 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [00:31]

1-15 MSU20 (00:29) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass short to the left incomplete dropped by FLUD, Jahlun thrown to the MSU22,
clock 00:27. [00:27]

2-15 MSU20 (00:25) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe sacked for a loss of 2 yards at the MSU18, fumble on the sack (forced by SMILEY,
E'Mauri), recovered by USA MOSS JR., RJ at the MSU18, End of Play, clock 00:19. [00:19]

Drive Summary: 2 plays, -7 yards, 0:20

USA drive start at 00:19
1-10 MSU18 (00:16) [NHSG] MARTIN, PJ rush to the right for a gain of 6 yards to the MSU12 (HUNTER, Erick;GOLD, Blanche),

clock 00:00. PENALTY MSU Targeting on JOHNSON II, Jordan enforced half the distance from the goal, 6 yards
from the end of the play at the MSU12 to the MSU6 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN. [00:00]

E

- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: MORGAN ST. 7, SOUTH ALABAMA 7

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Morgan St. 7 8:59 1 3 1 5 2-3 0-0 10-31 4-6-0-51 4-26
South Alabama 7 6:01 3 2 1 6 0-2 1-2 12-54 3-4-0-66 1-11



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Morgan St. vs. South Alabama (Final)
08/30/2025 at Mobile, Alabama

MSU USA
Score 7 7
FIRST DOWNS 5 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 10-31 12-54
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 51 66
Passes Att-Comp-Int 6-4-0 4-3-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 16-82 16-120
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-17 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-39.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 1-1
Penalties-Yards 4-26 1-11
Possession Time 8:59 6:01
Third-Down Conversions 2-3 0-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 1-2

Morgan St. South Alabama

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Collins Jr. 7 26 -5 21 1 3 11
R.Nauden 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
K.Muasau 1 8 0 8 0 8 8

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Bullock 8 37 0 37 1 4.6 12
P.Martin 3 17 0 17 0 5.7 7

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Muasau 4-6-0 49 0 24 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Davenport 3-4-0 66 0 34 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
M.Leatherbury 1 11 0 1 11
M.Lowe 2 16 0 2 16

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
D.Voisin 1 0 0 1 0
A.Eager 1 34 0 1 34
M.McCrumby 1 32 0 1 32

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
S.Messenger 1 39 39.0 39 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Leatherbury 1 17 0 17

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Phillips 1 16 0 16

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
A.Mattocks 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
E.Hunter 0-4 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Johnson II 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.King 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Carter 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Mcilwain 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
H.Carr 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Wynn 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Goodwill 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
T.Johnson 2-0 2.0 0.0 2.0
B.Myrick 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
E.Smith IV 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
D.Darby 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
E.Smiley 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
W.Miller 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
M.Harris 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 08:36 MSU - J.Collins Jr. 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by S.Gbundema) , 11-80 6:18 7-
1st 05:01 USA - K.Bullock 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by H.DiBoyan) , 9-75 3:35 7-7



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Morgan St. vs. South Alabama (Final)
08/30/2025 at Mobile, Alabama

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
1-6 MSU6 MARTIN, PJ rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the MSU1 (HUNTER, Erick). PENALTY USA Holding on

VOISIN, Devin enforced 10 yards from the MSU6 to the MSU16 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).
1-16 MSU16 [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the MSU11 (ANDREWS, Sharieff;MATTOCKS,

Arturo).
2-11 MSU11 (14:15) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the MSU6, End of Play, clock 13:50.

[13:50]
3-6 MSU6 (13:23) [NHSG] QB Keeper DAVENPORT, Bishop rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the MSU5 (WOODSON-

BROOKS, Jianni;KING, Chris), clock 13:16. [13:16]
4-5 MSU5 DIBOYAN, Hamilton field goal attempt from 23 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at MSU13], clock 12:54.

[12:54]

MORGAN ST. 7, SOUTH ALABAMA 10

DIBOYAN, Hamilton kickoff 65 yards from the USA35 to the MSU0, Touchback , clock 12:54.

MSU drive start at 12:54
1-10 MSU25 (12:53) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the MSU32 (GOODWILL, Ty), clock

12:48. [12:48]
2-3 MSU32 (12:17) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the MSU34 (GOODWILL, Ty;MAFE,

IBK), clock 12:13. [12:13]
3-1 MSU34 (11:32) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass to the left complete for 4 yards to LEATHERBURY, Malique caught at the

MSU31 and advanced to the MSU38 (WALLACE, JR., Christopher;HENDERSON, Jayvon), 1ST DOWN, clock
11:19. [11:19]

P

1-10 MSU38 (10:49) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the MSU42 (MYRICK, Blayne),
clock 10:46. [10:46]

2-6 MSU42 (10:06) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe sacked for a loss of 4 yards at the MSU38 (JENNINGS, Nathan), clock 09:50.
[09:50]

3-10 MSU38 (09:38) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe sacked for a loss of 0 yards at the MSU38 (JENNINGS, Nathan); MSU turnover on
downs, clock 09:32. PENALTY MSU Intentional Grounding on NGANSI, Anthony enforced to the MSU38, penalty
results in a loss of down; JENNINGS, Nathan credited with a sack on the play. [09:32]

4-10 MSU38 (09:27) MESSENGER, Shane punt 32 yards to the USA30, fair catch by VOISIN, Devin, clock 09:26. [09:26]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 13 yards, 3:28

USA drive start at 09:26
1-10 USA30 (09:24) [NHSG] PHILLIPS, Keenan rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the USA36 (WOODSON-BROOKS,

Jianni;GOLD, Blanche), clock 09:19. [09:19]
2-4 USA36 (09:04) [NHSG] DAVENPORT, Bishop pass to the right complete for -2 yards to VOISIN, Devin to the USA34

(GOLD, Blanche), out of bounds, clock 08:54. [08:54]
3-6 USA34 (08:22) [NHSG] DAVENPORT, Bishop sacked for a loss of 12 yards at the USA22 (HUNTER, Erick;STAFFORD II,

Kimani), clock 08:12. [08:12]
4-18 USA22 PULKKINEN, Aleksi punt 53 yards to the MSU25, fair catch by LEATHERBURY, Malique, clock 07:27. PENALTY

Before the snap, USA Illegal Formation enforced 5 yards from the USA22 to the USA17. NO PLAY (replay the
down). [07:27]

4-23 USA17 (07:25) PULKKINEN, Aleksi punt 55 yards to the MSU28 downed by ZACCARO, Anthony, clock 07:12. [07:12]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -13 yards, 2:14

MSU drive start at 07:12
1-10 MSU28 (07:10) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the MSU34 (GOODWILL, Ty), out

of bounds, clock 07:05. PENALTY MSU Holding on KENNERLY JR., Joseph enforced 10 yards from the end of the
play at the MSU34 to the MSU24. [07:05]

2-14 MSU24 (06:56) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass to the right complete for -5 yards to LEATHERBURY, Malique caught at the
MSU17 and advanced to the MSU19 (GOODWILL, Ty), out of bounds, clock 06:49. [06:49]

3-19 MSU19 (06:21) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass to the left complete for 17 yards to KENNERLY JR., Joseph caught at the
MSU31 and advanced to the MSU36 (DARBY, Damyrion;GOODWILL, Ty), clock 06:15. [06:15]

4-2 MSU36 (05:42) [NHSG] QB Keeper MUASAU, Kobe rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the MSU39 (DOZIER,
Caleb;SMILEY, E'Mauri), 1ST DOWN, clock 05:34. [05:34]

R

1-10 MSU39 (04:55) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the MSU41 (JOHNSON,
Tirrell;THOMAS, Tyler), clock 04:49. [04:49]

2-8 MSU41 (04:08) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass up the middle incomplete intended for LEATHERBURY, Malique broken up by
MILLER, Wesley at the MSU50, clock 04:02. [04:02]



3-8 MSU41 (04:02) [NHSG] QB Keeper MUASAU, Kobe rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards, MUASAU, Kobe fumbled at
MSU45 , recovered by USA WALLER, Emmanuel at the MSU45 to the MSU45, End of Play, clock 03:55. [03:55]

Drive Summary: 7 plays, 17 yards, 3:17

USA drive start at 01:54
1-10 MSU45 (03:55) [NHSG] DAVENPORT, Bishop pass short to the right complete for 15 yards to VOISIN, Devin caught at the

MSU40 and advanced to the MSU30 (HARVEY, Aki;HUNTER, Erick), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:47. [03:47]
P

1-10 MSU30 (03:20) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the MSU25 (HACKWORTH JR.,
Dantonio), clock 03:15. [03:15]

2-5 MSU25 (02:52) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the MSU20 (HUNTER, Erick;BLAKE,
Josiah), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:47. [02:47]

R

1-10 MSU20 (02:21) [NHSG] DAVENPORT, Bishop pass to the right complete for 1 yard to VOISIN, Devin caught at the MSU21
and advanced to the MSU19 (GOLD, Blanche;DENNIS, Dae'Jeaun), clock 02:15. [02:15]

2-9 MSU19 (02:00) [NHSG] DAVENPORT, Bishop pass up the middle complete for 19 yards to EAGER, Anthony caught
at the MSU23 and advanced to the MSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN USA, clock 01:54 (Scoring play
confirmed). [01:54]

P

0-0 MSU3 DIBOYAN, Hamilton PAT kick attempt is good.

MORGAN ST. 7, SOUTH ALABAMA 17
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 45 yards, 0:00

WHATLEY, James kickoff 0 yards from the USA35 to the USA35 out of bounds. Receiving team has elected to spot the ball at its
35-yard line , clock 01:54.

MSU drive start at 00:21
1-10 MSU35 (01:54) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass to the left incomplete intended for NYIVIH, Ferdinand broken up by

GOODWILL, Ty at the MSU41, clock 01:46. [01:46]
2-10 MSU35 (01:46) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass short to the left complete for 25 yards to PERRY, Justin caught at the MSU40

and advanced to the USA40 (GOODWILL, Ty), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:38. [01:38]
P

1-10 USA40 (01:32) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush up the middle for a gain of 16 yards to the USA24 (DARBY, Damyrion),
out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:26. [01:26]

R

1-10 USA24 PENALTY Before the snap, MSU False Start on NYIVIH, Ferdinand enforced 5 yards from the USA24 to the
USA29, clock 01:26. [01:26]

1-15 USA29 (01:26) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass to the right incomplete dropped by KENNERLY JR., Joseph thrown to the
USA35, clock 01:22. [01:22]

2-15 USA29 (01:22) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass deep up the middle intercepted by MILLER, Wesley at the USA10 intended
for CARTER, Jadon. Miller return for 0 yards to the USA10; QB hurried by WALLER, Emmanuel (LEATHERBURY,
Malique), clock 01:08. [01:08]

Drive Summary: 5 plays, 36 yards, 0:47

USA drive start at 12:35
1-10 USA10 (01:08) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the USA12 (FIELDS, Dashawn;KING,

Chris), clock 01:02. [01:02]
2-8 USA12 (00:34) [NHSG] DAVENPORT, Bishop pass to the left complete for 15 yards to JENKINS, Brendan caught at the

USA23 and advanced to the USA27 (WYNN, Jeremiah), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 00:29. [00:29]
P

1-10 USA27 PENALTY Before the snap, USA False Start on WIGGINS, Amaury enforced 5 yards from the USA27 to the USA22,
clock 00:29. [00:29]

1-15 USA22 (00:29) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the USA29 (BYNDON,
Lance;HUNTER, Erick), clock 00:00. [00:00]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 19 yards, 12:35

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: MORGAN ST. 7, SOUTH ALABAMA 17

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Morgan St. 0 7:31 2 2 0 4 1-4 1-1 10-40 4-8-1-41 3-15
South Alabama 10 7:29 1 3 0 4 0-2 0-0 9-24 5-5-0-48 3-20



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Morgan St. vs. South Alabama (Final)
08/30/2025 at Mobile, Alabama

MSU USA
Score 7 17
FIRST DOWNS 9 10
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 20-71 21-78
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 92 114
Passes Att-Comp-Int 14-8-1 9-8-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 34-163 30-192
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 2-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-17 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-39.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 2-2 1-1
Penalties-Yards 7-41 4-31
Possession Time 16:30 13:30
Third-Down Conversions 3-7 0-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 1-2

Morgan St. South Alabama

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.Collins Jr. 13 63 -5 58 1 16 4.5
R.Nauden 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
K.Muasau 3 15 0 15 0 8 5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
K.Bullock 14 66 0 66 1 12 4.7
P.Martin 3 17 0 17 0 7 5.7
K.Phillips 1 6 0 6 0 6 6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Muasau 8-14-1 86 0 25 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Davenport 8-9-0 102 1 34 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
M.Leatherbury 3 10 0 4 11
J.Kennerly Jr. 1 17 0 2 17
M.Lowe 2 16 0 2 16

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
D.Voisin 4 14 0 4 15
A.Eager 2 53 1 2 34
M.McCrumby 1 32 0 1 32

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
S.Messenger 2 71 35.5 39 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
A.Pulkkinen 1 55 55.0 55 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Leatherbury 1 17 0 17

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Phillips 1 16 0 16

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
E.Hunter 0-8 4.0 0.5 0.5
A.Mattocks 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
B.Gold 1-3 2.5 0.0 1.0
C.King 0-5 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Wynn 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Johnson II 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Carter 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Mcilwain 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Goodwill 5-4 7.0 0.0 1.0
T.Johnson 2-1 2.5 0.0 2.0
D.Darby 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
B.Myrick 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
N.Jennings 2-0 2.0 2.0 1.0
E.Smith IV 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
E.Smiley 1-1 1.5 1.0 1.0
C.Dozier 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 08:36 MSU - J.Collins Jr. 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by S.Gbundema) , 11-80 6:18 7-
1st 05:01 USA - K.Bullock 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by H.DiBoyan) , 9-75 3:35 7-7
2nd 12:54 USA - H.DiBoyan 23 yd FG , 5-13 2:25 7-10
2nd 01:54 USA - A.Eager 19 yd TD PASS from B.Davenport (KICK by H.DiBoyan) , 5-45 0:00 7-17



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Morgan St. vs. South Alabama (Final)
08/30/2025 at Mobile, Alabama

MSU USA
Score 0 10
FIRST DOWNS 4 4
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 10-40 9-24
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 41 48
Passes Att-Comp-Int 8-4-1 5-5-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 18-81 14-72
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-32.0 1-55.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-15 3-20
Possession Time 7:31 7:29
Third-Down Conversions 1-4 0-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-0

Morgan St. South Alabama

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Collins Jr. 6 37 0 37 0 6.2 16
K.Muasau 2 7 0 7 0 3.5 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Bullock 6 29 0 29 0 4.8 7
K.Phillips 1 6 0 6 0 6 6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Muasau 4-8-1 37 0 25 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Davenport 5-5-0 36 1 19 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
M.Leatherbury 2 -1 0 3 4
J.Kennerly Jr. 1 17 0 2 17

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
D.Voisin 3 14 0 3 15
A.Eager 1 19 1 1 19

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
S.Messenger 1 32 32.0 32 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
A.Pulkkinen 1 55 55.0 55 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
B.Gold 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.0
E.Hunter 0-4 2.0 0.5 0.5
J.Woodson-Brooks 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.King 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Leatherbury 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Hackworth Jr. 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Wynn 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Mattocks 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Goodwill 4-2 5.0 0.0 1.0
N.Jennings 2-0 2.0 2.0 1.0
D.Darby 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
B.Myrick 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Wallace, Jr. 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
J.Henderson 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
T.Johnson 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
C.Dozier 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 12:54 USA - H.DiBoyan 23 yd FG , 5-13 2:25 7-10
2nd 01:54 USA - A.Eager 19 yd TD PASS from B.Davenport (KICK by H.DiBoyan) , 5-45 0:00 7-17



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Morgan St. vs. South Alabama (Final)
08/30/2025 at Mobile, Alabama

At the start of the second half, USA will receive and MSU will defend the south goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

AMAYA, Alex kickoff 60 yards from the MSU35 to the USA5, fair catch by PHILLIPS, Keenan , clock 15:00.

USA drive start at 15:00
1-10 USA25 (14:59) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush up the middle for a gain of 20 yards to the USA45 (HARVEY, Aki), 1ST

DOWN, clock 14:52. [14:52]
R

1-10 USA45 (14:29) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush to the right for a gain of 11 yards to the MSU44 (BOYD, Kristopher), 1ST
DOWN, clock 14:23. [14:23]

R

1-10 MSU44 (14:04) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the MSU37 (BLAKE,
Josiah;MATTOCKS, Arturo), clock 14:01. [14:01]

2-3 MSU37 (13:36) [NHSG] DAVENPORT, Bishop pass to the left complete for 8 yards to VOISIN, Devin caught at the MSU37
and advanced to the MSU29 (DAVIS, Martavian;HACKWORTH JR., Dantonio), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock
13:25. [13:25]

P

1-10 MSU29 (13:01) [NHSG] MARTIN, PJ rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the MSU25 (DAVIS, Martavian;FIELDS,
Dashawn), clock 12:57. [12:57]

2-6 MSU25 (12:30) [NHSG] MARTIN, PJ rush to the right for a gain of 9 yards to the MSU16 (MATTOCKS, Arturo;GOLD,
Blanche), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:26. [12:26]

R

1-10 MSU16 PENALTY Before the snap, USA False Start on HUBBARD, Ethan enforced 5 yards from the MSU16 to the MSU21,
clock 11:52. [11:52]

1-15 MSU21 (11:43) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards, BULLOCK, Kentrel fumbled at MSU19
forced by MCDONALD, Matthew, recovered by USA HUBBARD, Ethan at the MSU10 to the MSU10, End of Play,
clock 11:06. [11:06]

2-4 MSU10 (10:59) [NHSG] MARTIN, PJ rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the MSU8 (GOLD, Blanche), clock 10:55.
[10:55]

3-2 MSU8 (10:37) [NHSG] MARTIN, PJ rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the MSU3 (MATTOCKS,
Arturo;ANDERSON, Kendell), 1ST DOWN, clock 10:33. [10:33]

R

1-3 MSU3 (10:19) [NHSG] MARTIN, PJ rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the MSU0, TOUCHDOWN USA, clock
10:17 (Scoring play confirmed). [10:17]

0-0 MSU3 DIBOYAN, Hamilton PAT kick attempt is good.

MORGAN ST. 7, SOUTH ALABAMA 24
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 75 yards, 4:43

DIBOYAN, Hamilton kickoff 63 yards from the USA35 to the MSU2, fair catch by LEATHERBURY, Malique , clock 10:17.

MSU drive start at 10:17
1-10 MSU25 (10:16) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush to the right for a gain of 10 yards to the MSU35 (MYRICK,

Blayne;MCKENZIE, Darius), 1ST DOWN, clock 10:09. [10:09]
R

1-10 MSU35 (09:42) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the MSU37 (MILLER,
Wesley;CHANDLER, Nehemiah), clock 09:37. [09:37]

2-8 MSU37 (09:04) [NHSG] NAUDEN, Randall rush to the right for no gain to the MSU37 (THOMAS, Tyler), clock 09:00. [09:00]
3-8 MSU37 (08:20) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass short up the middle complete for 23 yards to LEATHERBURY, Malique

caught at the MSU39 and advanced to the USA40 (HENDERSON, Jayvon;WALLACE, JR., Christopher), 1ST
DOWN, clock 08:11. [08:11]

P

1-10 USA40 (07:35) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass to the right complete for 10 yards to NAUDEN, Randall caught at the USA45
and advanced to the USA30 (DOZIER, Caleb), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:21. [07:21]

P

1-10 USA30 (06:58) [NHSG] QB Keeper MUASAU, Kobe rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the USA25 (DOZIER,
Caleb;JOHNSON, Stephen), clock 06:40. [06:40]

2-5 USA25 (06:16) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the USA14 (MILLER, Wesley), out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 06:09. [06:09]

R

1-10 USA14 (05:34) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush to the right for a loss of 5 yards to the USA19 (GOODWILL, Ty), clock
05:28. [05:28]

2-15 USA19 (04:50) , clock 04:49. PENALTY Before the snap, MSU False Start on LOWE, Matt enforced 5 yards from the
USA19 to the USA24. [04:49]

2-20 USA24 (04:30) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass up the middle complete for 17 yards to KENNERLY JR., Joseph caught at the
USA12 and advanced to the USA7 (MCKENZIE, Darius), clock 04:22. PENALTY USA Roughing the Passer on
SMITH IV, Ed enforced half the distance from the goal, 4 yards from the end of the play at the USA7 to the USA3
and results in automatic 1ST DOWN. [04:22]

E

1-3 USA3 (04:14) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the USA0, TOUCHDOWN
MSU, clock 04:13 (Scoring play confirmed). [04:13]



0-0 USA3 GBUNDEMA, Sahr PAT kick attempt is good.

MORGAN ST. 14, SOUTH ALABAMA 24
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 75 yards, 6:04

AMAYA, Alex kickoff 60 yards from the MSU35 to the USA5, fair catch by PHILLIPS, Keenan , clock 04:13.

USA drive start at 04:13
1-10 USA25 (04:12) [NHSG] DAVENPORT, Bishop pass to the right complete for 16 yards to VOISIN, Devin caught at the

USA40 and advanced to the USA41 (MCILWAIN, Justin), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 04:03. [04:03]
P

1-10 USA41 (03:43) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the USA44 (CARTER, Jadon;GOLD,
Blanche), clock 03:39. [03:39]

2-7 USA44 (03:11) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the USA48 (HUNTER, Erick), clock
03:06. [03:06]

3-3 USA48 (02:38) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the USA49 (MCCOY, De'Marion),
clock 02:35. [02:35]

4-2 USA49 (01:56) PULKKINEN, Aleksi punt 43 yards to the MSU8, fair catch by LEATHERBURY, Malique, clock 01:50. [01:50]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 24 yards, 2:23

MSU drive start at 01:50
1-10 MSU8 (01:49) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the MSU13 (HENRY,

Tre'Mon;JOHNSON, Stephen), clock 01:44. [01:44]
2-5 MSU13 (01:09) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass to the right complete for 0 yards to LEATHERBURY, Malique caught at the

MSU6 and advanced to the MSU13 (CHANDLER, Nehemiah), clock 00:50. [00:50]
3-5 MSU13 (00:24) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass incomplete intended for LEATHERBURY, Malique broken up by MYRICK,

Blayne at the MSU19, clock 00:20. [00:20]
4-5 MSU13 (00:19) MESSENGER, Shane punt 33 yards to the MSU46, fair catch by VOISIN, Devin, clock 00:15. [00:15]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 5 yards, 1:35

USA drive start at 00:15
1-10 MSU46 (00:14) [NHSG] PHILLIPS, Keenan rush up the middle for a gain of 12 yards to the MSU34 (MCILWAIN, Justin),

1ST DOWN, clock 00:00. [00:00]
R

- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: MORGAN ST. 14, SOUTH ALABAMA 24

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Morgan St. 7 7:39 2 2 1 5 1-2 0-0 8-31 4-5-0-50 1-5
South Alabama 7 7:21 5 2 0 7 1-2 0-0 13-92 2-2-0-24 2-9



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Morgan St. vs. South Alabama (Final)
08/30/2025 at Mobile, Alabama

MSU USA
Score 14 24
FIRST DOWNS 14 17
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 28-102 34-170
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 142 138
Passes Att-Comp-Int 19-12-1 11-10-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 47-244 45-308
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 2-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-17 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-39.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 2-2 2-1
Penalties-Yards 8-46 6-40
Possession Time 24:09 20:51
Third-Down Conversions 4-9 1-6
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 1-2

Morgan St. South Alabama

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.Collins Jr. 19 94 -10 84 2 16 4.4
R.Nauden 2 4 0 4 0 4 2
K.Muasau 4 20 0 20 0 8 5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
K.Bullock 21 123 0 123 1 20 5.9
P.Martin 8 40 0 40 1 9 5
K.Phillips 2 18 0 18 0 12 9

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Muasau 12-19-1 136 0 25 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Davenport 10-11-0 126 1 34 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
M.Leatherbury 5 33 0 7 23
J.Kennerly Jr. 2 34 0 3 17
R.Nauden 1 10 0 1 10
M.Lowe 2 16 0 2 16

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
D.Voisin 6 38 0 6 16
A.Eager 2 53 1 2 34
M.McCrumby 1 32 0 1 32

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
S.Messenger 3 104 34.7 39 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
A.Pulkkinen 2 98 49.0 55 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Leatherbury 2 40 0 23

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Phillips 3 56 0 20

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
E.Hunter 1-8 5.0 0.5 0.5
A.Mattocks 2-5 4.5 0.0 0.0
B.Gold 2-5 4.5 0.0 1.0
J.Mcilwain 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
C.King 0-5 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Wynn 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Carter 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Johnson II 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Goodwill 6-4 8.0 0.0 2.0
B.Myrick 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
T.Johnson 2-1 2.5 0.0 2.0
C.Dozier 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
D.Darby 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
W.Miller 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.McKenzie 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
N.Jennings 2-0 2.0 2.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 08:36 MSU - J.Collins Jr. 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by S.Gbundema) , 11-80 6:18 7-
1st 05:01 USA - K.Bullock 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by H.DiBoyan) , 9-75 3:35 7-7
2nd 12:54 USA - H.DiBoyan 23 yd FG , 5-13 2:25 7-10
2nd 01:54 USA - A.Eager 19 yd TD PASS from B.Davenport (KICK by H.DiBoyan) , 5-45 0:00 7-17
3rd 10:17 USA - P.Martin 3 yd TD RUSH (KICK by H.DiBoyan) , 10-75 4:43 7-24
3rd 04:13 MSU - J.Collins Jr. 3 yd TD RUSH (KICK by S.Gbundema) , 10-75 6:04 14-24



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Morgan St. vs. South Alabama (Final)
08/30/2025 at Mobile, Alabama

MSU USA
Score 7 7
FIRST DOWNS 5 7
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 8-31 13-92
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 50 24
Passes Att-Comp-Int 5-4-0 2-2-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 13-81 15-116
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-33.0 1-43.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-0
Penalties-Yards 1-5 2-9
Possession Time 7:39 7:21
Third-Down Conversions 1-2 1-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Morgan St. South Alabama

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Collins Jr. 6 31 -5 26 1 4.3 11
R.Nauden 1 0 0 0 0 0
K.Muasau 1 5 0 5 0 5 5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Bullock 7 57 0 57 0 8.1 20
P.Martin 5 23 0 23 1 4.6 9
K.Phillips 1 12 0 12 0 12 12

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Muasau 4-5-0 50 0 23 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Davenport 2-2-0 24 0 16 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
M.Leatherbury 2 23 0 3 23
J.Kennerly Jr. 1 17 0 1 17
R.Nauden 1 10 0 1 10

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
D.Voisin 2 24 0 2 16

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
S.Messenger 1 33 33.0 33 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
A.Pulkkinen 1 43 43.0 43 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Leatherbury 1 23 0 23

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Phillips 2 40 0 20

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Mcilwain 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
B.Gold 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
A.Mattocks 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
D.McCoy 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Harvey 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Davis 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
E.Hunter 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Boyd 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
W.Miller 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
N.Chandler 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Dozier 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
D.McKenzie 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Goodwill 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
T.Thomas 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
S.Johnson 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Wallace, Jr. 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 10:17 USA - P.Martin 3 yd TD RUSH (KICK by H.DiBoyan) , 10-75 4:43 7-24
3rd 04:13 MSU - J.Collins Jr. 3 yd TD RUSH (KICK by S.Gbundema) , 10-75 6:04 14-24



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Morgan St. vs. South Alabama (Final)
08/30/2025 at Mobile, Alabama

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
1-10 MSU34 (14:59) [NHSG] DAVENPORT, Bishop pass to the right incomplete intended for EAGER, Anthony broken up by

HUNTER, Erick at the MSU40, clock 14:56. [14:56]
2-10 MSU34 (14:56) [NHSG] PHILLIPS, Keenan rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the MSU30 (MATTOCKS,

Arturo;MCILWAIN, Justin), clock 14:51. [14:51]
3-6 MSU30 (14:24) [NHSG] DAVENPORT, Bishop pass to the left complete for -3 yards to PHILLIPS, Keenan caught at the

MSU34 and advanced to the MSU33 (GOLD, Blanche), out of bounds, clock 14:15. [14:15]
4-9 MSU33 PENALTY Before the snap, USA Delay Of Game enforced 5 yards from the MSU33 to the MSU38, clock 13:38.

[13:38]
4-14 MSU38 PULKKINEN, Aleksi punt 30 yards to the MSU8, fair catch by LEATHERBURY, Malique, clock 13:31. [13:31]

MSU drive start at 13:31
1-10 MSU8 (13:29) [NHSG] QB Keeper MUASAU, Kobe rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the MSU16 (WALLACE,

JR., Christopher;MCKENZIE, Darius), clock 13:23. [13:23]
2-2 MSU16 (12:48) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the MSU18 (SMILEY,

E'Mauri;MCKENZIE, Darius), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:44. [12:44]
R

1-10 MSU18 (12:12) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush to the right for a gain of 11 yards to the MSU29 (MILLER, Wesley), out of
bounds, clock 12:06. PENALTY MSU Holding on BRYANT, Malachi enforced 10 yards from the MSU25 to the
MSU15, from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred, runner is credited with 7 yards on the play. [12:06]

1-13 MSU15 (11:55) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush to the right for a loss of 5 yards to the MSU10 (MAFE, IBK), out of
bounds, clock 11:51. [11:51]

2-18 MSU10 (11:12) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass short up the middle incomplete intended for COLLINS JR., Jason thrown to
the MSU14, clock 11:09. [11:09]

3-18 MSU10 (11:07) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass up the middle complete for 3 yards to SIMMONS, Alex caught at the MSU10
and advanced to the MSU13 (MYRICK, Blayne), clock 10:59. [10:59]

4-15 MSU13 PENALTY Before the snap, MSU Delay Of Game on MESSENGER, Shane enforced 5 yards from the MSU13 to
the MSU8, clock 10:19. [10:19]

4-20 MSU8 (10:17) MESSENGER, Shane punt 42 yards to the MSU50, VOISIN, Devin returned 46 yards to the MSU4, out of
bounds, clock 09:58. [09:58]

Drive Summary: 6 plays, 0 yards, 3:33

USA drive start at 09:58
1-4 MSU4 (09:56) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the MSU2 (WYNN, Jeremiah), clock

09:52. [09:52]
2-2 MSU2 (09:29) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the MSU0, TOUCHDOWN USA,

clock 09:27 (Scoring play confirmed). [09:27]
0-0 MSU3 DIBOYAN, Hamilton PAT kick attempt is good.

MORGAN ST. 14, SOUTH ALABAMA 31
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 4 yards, 0:31

DIBOYAN, Hamilton kickoff 62 yards from the USA35 to the MSU3, fair catch by LEATHERBURY, Malique , clock 09:27.

MSU drive start at 09:27
1-10 MSU25 (09:26) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush up the middle for a loss of 2 yards to the MSU23 (HENRY, Tre'Mon),

clock 09:22. [09:22]
2-12 MSU23 (08:43) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass to the left complete for 11 yards to COLLINS JR., Jason caught at the

MSU20 and advanced to the MSU34 (MYRICK, Blayne;WALLER, Emmanuel), clock 08:35. [08:35]
3-1 MSU34 (07:59) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush up the middle for a loss of 3 yards, COLLINS JR., Jason fumbled at

MSU34 , recovered by USA WALLACE, JR., Christopher at the MSU31 to the MSU31, End of Play, clock 07:54.
[07:54]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 6 yards, 1:33

USA drive start at 07:54
1-10 MSU31 (07:49) [NHSG] DAVENPORT, Bishop pass deep to the left complete for 31 yards to VOISIN, Devin caught at

the MSU12 and advanced to the MSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN USA, clock 07:47 (Scoring play
confirmed). [07:47]

P

0-0 MSU3 DIBOYAN, Hamilton PAT kick attempt is good.



MORGAN ST. 14, SOUTH ALABAMA 38
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 31 yards, 0:07

DIBOYAN, Hamilton kickoff 62 yards from the USA35 to the MSU3, fair catch by LEATHERBURY, Malique , clock 07:47.

MSU drive start at 07:47
J.Griffith in at QB for MSU

1-10 MSU25 (07:45) [NHSG] NAUDEN, Randall rush up the middle for no gain to the MSU25 (SMILEY, E'Mauri), clock 07:42.
[07:42]

2-10 MSU25 (07:04) [NHSG] NAUDEN, Randall rush up the middle for a gain of 56 yards to the USA19 (CHANDLER,
Nehemiah;GOODWILL, Ty), 1ST DOWN, clock 06:54. [06:54]

R

1-10 USA19 (06:19) [NHSG] NAUDEN, Randall rush to the right for a gain of 9 yards to the USA10 (SHATTUCK, Parker), out of
bounds, clock 06:13. [06:13]

2-1 USA10 (05:41) [NHSG] QB Keeper GRIFFITH, John rush to the left for a loss of 1 yard to the USA11 (WALLACE, JR.,
Christopher;WOODS, Achilles), clock 05:32. [05:32]

3-2 USA11 (04:51) [NHSG] NAUDEN, Randall rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the USA10 (THOMAS, Tyler;WOODS,
Achilles), clock 04:48. [04:48]

4-1 USA10 (04:13) [NHSG] GRIFFITH, John pass to the left complete for 3 yards to NAUDEN, Randall caught at the USA14
and advanced to the USA7 (MYRICK, Blayne), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 03:56. [03:56]

P

1-7 USA7 (03:37) [NHSG] GRIFFITH, John pass up the middle incomplete intended for WOOD, Tyreek broken up by
GOODWILL, Ty, clock 03:34. [03:34]

2-7 H7 Timeout Morgan St., clock 03:34. [03:34]
2-7 USA7 (03:32) [NHSG] GRIFFITH, John pass to the right incomplete intended for COPELAND, Maxim broken up by

GOODWILL, Ty, clock 03:28. [03:28]
3-7 USA7 (03:27) [NHSG] NAUDEN, Randall rush to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the USA0, TOUCHDOWN MSU,

clock 03:24 (Scoring play confirmed). [03:24]
0-0 USA3 GBUNDEMA, Sahr PAT kick attempt is good.

MORGAN ST. 21, SOUTH ALABAMA 38
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 75 yards, 4:23

AMAYA, Alex kickoff 53 yards from the MSU35 to the USA12 return muffed by PHILLIPS, Keenan at the USA12, recovered by
USA PHILLIPS, Keenan at the USA12 , End of Play, clock 03:24.

USA drive start at 03:24
J.Hollins in at QB for USA

1-10 USA12 (03:23) [NHSG] HOLLINS, Jared pass to the right complete for 8 yards to SCOTT, Jeremy to the USA20, End of
Play, clock 03:09. [03:09]

2-2 USA20 PENALTY Before the snap, USA Delay Of Game on HOLLINS, Jared enforced 5 yards from the USA20 to the
USA15, clock 02:34. [02:34]

2-7 USA15 (02:22) [NHSG] PHILLIPS, Keenan rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the USA20 (HEMMEIAN, Malik),
clock 02:17. [02:17]

3-2 USA20 (01:57) [NHSG] PHILLIPS, Keenan rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the USA23 (CARR,
Hiroshi;HUNTER, Erick), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:54. [01:54]

R

1-10 USA23 (01:24) [NHSG] DUNBAR, Trae'von rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the USA26 (WOODSON-BROOKS,
Jianni;ANDREWS, Sharieff), clock 01:10. [01:10]

2-7 USA26 (00:41) [NHSG] DUNBAR, Trae'von rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the USA30 (FIELDS, Dashawn),
clock 00:00. [00:00]

Drive Summary: 5 plays, 18 yards, 3:24

2-7 USA30 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: MORGAN ST. 21, SOUTH ALABAMA 38

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Morgan St. 7 9:29 2 1 0 3 1-4 1-1 12-79 3-6-0-17 2-15
South Alabama 14 5:31 1 1 0 2 1-2 0-0 7-23 3-4-0-36 2-10



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Morgan St. vs. South Alabama (Final)
08/30/2025 at Mobile, Alabama

MSU USA
Score 7 14
FIRST DOWNS 3 2
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 12-79 7-23
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 17 36
Passes Att-Comp-Int 6-3-0 4-3-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 18-96 11-59
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-46
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-42.0 1-30.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 1-0
Penalties-Yards 2-15 2-10
Possession Time 9:29 5:31
Third-Down Conversions 1-4 1-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-0

Morgan St. South Alabama

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Collins Jr. 5 9 -10 -1 0 -0.2 7
R.Nauden 5 73 0 73 1 14.6 56
K.Muasau 1 8 0 8 0 8 8
J.Griffith 1 0 -1 -1 0 -1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Bullock 2 4 0 4 1 2 2
K.Phillips 3 12 0 12 0 4 5
T.Dunbar 2 7 0 7 0 3.5 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
K.Muasau 2-3-0 14 0 11 0
J.Griffith 1-3-0 3 0 3 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Davenport 2-3-0 28 1 31 0
J.Hollins 1-1-0 8 0 8 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
R.Nauden 1 3 0 1 3

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
D.Voisin 1 31 1 1 31
A.Eager 0 0 0 1
J.Scott 1 8 0 1 8

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
S.Messenger 1 42 42.0 42 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
A.Pulkkinen 1 30 30.0 30 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Voisin 1 46 0 46

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Leatherbury 2 44 0 22

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Phillips 1 0 0 0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
B.Gold 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
D.Fields 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Wynn 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Hemmeian 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Mattocks 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
J.Mcilwain 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
J.Woodson-Brooks 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
H.Carr 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
B.Myrick 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
E.Smiley 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Wallace, Jr. 0-2 1.0 0.0 1.0
T.Henry 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
P.Shattuck 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
I.Mafe 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
D.McKenzie 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Woods 0-2 1.0 0.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 09:27 USA - K.Bullock 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by H.DiBoyan) , 2-4 0:31 14-31
4th 07:47 USA - D.Voisin 31 yd TD PASS from B.Davenport (KICK by H.DiBoyan) , 1-31 0:07 14-38
4th 03:24 MSU - R.Nauden 7 yd TD RUSH (KICK by S.Gbundema) , 9-75 4:23 21-38



Morgan St. Explosive Plays
Morgan St. vs. South Alabama (Final)
08/30/2025 at Mobile, Alabama

Morgan St.

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
6 Plays for 122 total yards (97% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
25 2 2nd and 10 on MSU35

(01:38) (01:46) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass short to the left complete for 25 yards to PERRY, Justin caught at the MSU40 and advanced to the USA40
(GOODWILL, Ty), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:38.

24 1 3rd and 11 on MSU46
(12:26) (12:42) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass deep to the right complete for 24 yards to NYIVIH, Ferdinand caught at the USA33 and advanced to the
USA30, End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 12:26.

23 3 3rd and 8 on MSU37
(08:11) (08:20) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass short up the middle complete for 23 yards to LEATHERBURY, Malique caught at the MSU39 and advanced to
the USA40 (HENDERSON, Jayvon;WALLACE, JR., Christopher), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:11.

17 2 3rd and 19 on MSU19
(06:15) (06:21) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass to the left complete for 17 yards to KENNERLY JR., Joseph caught at the MSU31 and advanced to the
MSU36 (DARBY, Damyrion;GOODWILL, Ty), clock 06:15.

17 3 2nd and 20 on USA24
(04:22) (04:30) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass up the middle complete for 17 yards to KENNERLY JR., Joseph caught at the USA12 and advanced to the
USA7 (MCKENZIE, Darius), clock 04:22. PENALTY USA Roughing the Passer on SMITH IV, Ed enforced half the distance from the goal, 4 yards from the
end of the play at the USA7 to the USA3 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN.

16 1 1st and 10 on MSU20
(14:34) (14:52) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass to the right complete for 16 yards to LOWE, Matt caught at the MSU30 and advanced to the MSU36
(MYRICK, Blayne), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:34.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
6 Plays for 115 total yards (64% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
56 4 2nd and 10 on MSU25

(06:54) (07:04) [NHSG] NAUDEN, Randall rush up the middle for a gain of 56 yards to the USA19 (CHANDLER, Nehemiah;GOODWILL, Ty), 1ST DOWN,
clock 06:54.

16 2 1st and 10 on USA40
(01:26) (01:32) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush up the middle for a gain of 16 yards to the USA24 (DARBY, Damyrion), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock
01:26.

11 1 1st and 10 on MSU36
(14:03) (14:12) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the MSU47 (SMITH IV, Ed;HARRIS, Mike), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:03.

11 1 2nd and 12 on USA19
(09:22) (09:29) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the USA8 (DARBY, Damyrion;JOHNSON, Stephen), clock 09:22.

11 3 2nd and 5 on USA25
(06:09) (06:16) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the USA14 (MILLER, Wesley), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock
06:09.

10 3 1st and 10 on MSU25
(10:09) (10:16) [NHSG] COLLINS JR., Jason rush to the right for a gain of 10 yards to the MSU35 (MYRICK, Blayne;MCKENZIE, Darius), 1ST DOWN,
clock 10:09.

All Plays Gain of 20+
7 Plays for 382 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
56 4 2nd and 10 on MSU25

(06:54) (07:04) [NHSG] NAUDEN, Randall rush up the middle for a gain of 56 yards to the USA19 (CHANDLER, Nehemiah;GOODWILL, Ty), 1ST DOWN,
clock 06:54.

25 2 2nd and 10 on MSU35
(01:38) (01:46) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass short to the left complete for 25 yards to PERRY, Justin caught at the MSU40 and advanced to the USA40
(GOODWILL, Ty), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:38.

24 1 3rd and 11 on MSU46
(12:26) (12:42) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass deep to the right complete for 24 yards to NYIVIH, Ferdinand caught at the USA33 and advanced to the
USA30, End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 12:26.

23 3 0th and 0 on USA35
(10:17) DIBOYAN, Hamilton kickoff 63 yards from the USA35 to the MSU2, fair catch by LEATHERBURY, Malique , clock 10:17.

23 3 3rd and 8 on MSU37
(08:11) (08:20) [NHSG] MUASAU, Kobe pass short up the middle complete for 23 yards to LEATHERBURY, Malique caught at the MSU39 and advanced to
the USA40 (HENDERSON, Jayvon;WALLACE, JR., Christopher), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:11.

22 4 0th and 0 on USA35
(09:27) DIBOYAN, Hamilton kickoff 62 yards from the USA35 to the MSU3, fair catch by LEATHERBURY, Malique , clock 09:27.

22 4 0th and 0 on USA35
(07:47) DIBOYAN, Hamilton kickoff 62 yards from the USA35 to the MSU3, fair catch by LEATHERBURY, Malique , clock 07:47.



South Alabama Explosive Plays
Morgan St. vs. South Alabama (Final)
08/30/2025 at Mobile, Alabama

South Alabama

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
7 Plays for 162 total yards (93% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
34 1 2nd and 9 on USA26

(07:59) (08:08) [NHSG] DAVENPORT, Bishop pass to the left complete for 34 yards to EAGER, Anthony caught at the USA23 and advanced to the MSU40
(JOHNSON II, Jordan), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 07:59.

32 1 2nd and 10 on USA36
(02:10) (02:17) [NHSG] DAVENPORT, Bishop pass to the right complete for 32 yards to MCCRUMBY, Miller caught at the MSU49 and advanced to the
MSU32 (CARR, Hiroshi), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 02:10.

31 4 1st and 10 on MSU31
(07:47) (07:49) [NHSG] DAVENPORT, Bishop pass deep to the left complete for 31 yards to VOISIN, Devin caught at the MSU12 and advanced to
the MSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN USA, clock 07:47 (Scoring play confirmed).

19 2 2nd and 9 on MSU19
(01:54) (02:00) [NHSG] DAVENPORT, Bishop pass up the middle complete for 19 yards to EAGER, Anthony caught at the MSU23 and advanced to
the MSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN USA, clock 01:54 (Scoring play confirmed).

16 3 1st and 10 on USA25
(04:03) (04:12) [NHSG] DAVENPORT, Bishop pass to the right complete for 16 yards to VOISIN, Devin caught at the USA40 and advanced to the USA41
(MCILWAIN, Justin), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 04:03.

15 2 1st and 10 on MSU45
(03:47) (03:55) [NHSG] DAVENPORT, Bishop pass short to the right complete for 15 yards to VOISIN, Devin caught at the MSU40 and advanced to the
MSU30 (HARVEY, Aki;HUNTER, Erick), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:47.

15 2 2nd and 8 on USA12
(00:29) (00:34) [NHSG] DAVENPORT, Bishop pass to the left complete for 15 yards to JENKINS, Brendan caught at the USA23 and advanced to the
USA27 (WYNN, Jeremiah), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 00:29.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
6 Plays for 77 total yards (40% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
20 3 1st and 10 on USA25

(14:52) (14:59) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush up the middle for a gain of 20 yards to the USA45 (HARVEY, Aki), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:52.
12 1 1st and 10 on MSU40

(07:44) (07:48) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush up the middle for a gain of 12 yards to the MSU28 (HUNTER, Erick;JOHNSON II, Jordan), 1ST DOWN,
clock 07:44.

12 3 1st and 10 on MSU46
(00:00) (00:14) [NHSG] PHILLIPS, Keenan rush up the middle for a gain of 12 yards to the MSU34 (MCILWAIN, Justin), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:00.

11 1 1st and 10 on MSU12
(05:20) (05:24) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the MSU1 (MCILWAIN, Justin), 1ST DOWN, clock 05:20.

11 3 1st and 10 on USA45
(14:23) (14:29) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush to the right for a gain of 11 yards to the MSU44 (BOYD, Kristopher), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:23.

11 3 1st and 15 on MSU21
(11:06) (11:43) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards, BULLOCK, Kentrel fumbled at MSU19 forced by MCDONALD,
Matthew, recovered by USA HUBBARD, Ethan at the MSU10 to the MSU10, End of Play, clock 11:06.

All Plays Gain of 20+
7 Plays for 365 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
46 4 4th and 20 on MSU8

(09:58) (10:17) MESSENGER, Shane punt 42 yards to the MSU50, VOISIN, Devin returned 46 yards to the MSU4, out of bounds, clock 09:58.
34 1 2nd and 9 on USA26

(07:59) (08:08) [NHSG] DAVENPORT, Bishop pass to the left complete for 34 yards to EAGER, Anthony caught at the USA23 and advanced to the MSU40
(JOHNSON II, Jordan), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 07:59.

32 1 2nd and 10 on USA36
(02:10) (02:17) [NHSG] DAVENPORT, Bishop pass to the right complete for 32 yards to MCCRUMBY, Miller caught at the MSU49 and advanced to the
MSU32 (CARR, Hiroshi), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 02:10.

31 4 1st and 10 on MSU31
(07:47) (07:49) [NHSG] DAVENPORT, Bishop pass deep to the left complete for 31 yards to VOISIN, Devin caught at the MSU12 and advanced to
the MSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN USA, clock 07:47 (Scoring play confirmed).

20 3 0th and 0 on MSU35
(15:00) AMAYA, Alex kickoff 60 yards from the MSU35 to the USA5, fair catch by PHILLIPS, Keenan , clock 15:00.

20 3 1st and 10 on USA25
(14:52) (14:59) [NHSG] BULLOCK, Kentrel rush up the middle for a gain of 20 yards to the USA45 (HARVEY, Aki), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:52.

20 3 0th and 0 on MSU35
(04:13) AMAYA, Alex kickoff 60 yards from the MSU35 to the USA5, fair catch by PHILLIPS, Keenan , clock 04:13.


